38 9124600 PENSION & BENEFIT-NONREF-NL (CL) -   38
39 9124900 PENSION & BENEFIT-REF-NL (CL) -   39
40 9131150 Purchasing Labor (Costing sheet) -   40
41 9131700 Shop Order Labor (Costing sheet) -   41
42 9131850 Small Tools Labor (Costing sheet) -   42
43 9131860 Union Contract Labor (CS) -   43
44 9132150 Purchasing NonLabor (Costing sheet) -   44
45 9132700 Shop Order NonLabor (Costing sheet) -   45
46 9132850 Small Tools NonLabor (Costing sheet) -   46
47 47
48   Total Direct Maintenance Cost 1, 2 -$   48
49 49

1 Reflects direct maintenance expenses incurred on the 11.5-mile SX-PQ Underground Line Segment,
which are tracked via a specific work order.

2 Direct Maintenance expenses are utilized and allocated in Section 1 of this Filing.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
2023 Citizens Direct Maintenance

 12 Months Ending December 31, 2023
($1,000)

AH-1

0041

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Line FERC Total Excluded Total Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted Reference No.

Electric Transmission Operation
1 560 Operation Supervision and Engineering 10,110$   116$   9,994$   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 83 1
2 561.1 Load Dispatch - Reliability 566   -   566   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 85 2
3 561.2 Load Dispatch - Monitor and Operate Transmission System 1,922   -   1,922   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 86 3
4 561.3 Load Dispatch - Transmission Service and Scheduling 274   -   274   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 87 4
5 561.4 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services 2,767   2,767   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 88 5
6 561.5 Reliability, Planning and Standards Development 142   -   142   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 89 6
7 561.6 Transmission Service Studies -   -   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 90 7
8 561.7 Generation Interconnection Studies -   -   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 91 8
9 561.8 Reliability, Planning and Standards Development Services 2,508   1,441   1,068   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 92 9

10 562 Station Expenses 1 12,719   12,719   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 93 10
11 563 Overhead Line Expenses 1 10,371   10,371   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 94 11
12 564 Underground Line Expenses 12   -   12   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 95 12
13 565 Transmission of Electricity by Others -   -   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 96 13
14 566 Misc. Transmission Expenses 17,850   2,881   14,969   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 97 14
15 567 Rents 3,939   -   3,939   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 98 15
16 16
17   Total Electric Transmission Operation 63,180$   30,295$   32,885$   Sum Lines 1 thru 15 17
18 18
19 Electric Transmission Maintenance 19
20 568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 2,904$   -$   2,904$   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 101 20
21 569 Maintenance of Structures 547   -   547   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 102 21
22 569.1 Maintenance of Computer Hardware 1,337   -   1,337   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 103 22
23 569.2 Maintenance of Computer Software 1,948   -   1,948   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 104 23
24 569.3 Maintenance of Communication Equipment -   -   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 105 24
25 569.4 Maintenance of Misc. Regional Transmission Plant 131   -   131   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 106 25
26 570 Maintenance of Station Equipment 1 18,954   18,954   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 107 26
27 571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines 1 33,838   33,838   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 108 27
28 572 Maintenance of Underground Lines 2 1,592   1,592   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 109 28
29 573 Maintenance of Misc. Transmission Plant 36   -   36   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 110 29
30 30
31   Total Electric Transmission Maintenance 61,288$   54,383$   6,904$   Sum Lines 20 thru 29 31
32 32
33 Total Electric Transmission O&M Expenses 124,467$   84,678$   39,789$   Line 17 + Line 31 33
34 34
35 413 Transmission O&M Expenses Charged to Citizens 3 179   -   179   35
36 36
37 Total Adjusted Electric Transmission O&M Expenses 124,646$   84,678$   39,967$   Line 33 + Line 35 37
38 38
39 39
40 Excluded Expenses (recovery method in parentheses) 40
41 560 Executive ICP 116$   41
42 561.4 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services (ERRA) 2,767   42
43 561.8 Reliability, Planning and Standards Development Services (ERRA) 1,441   43
44 562 Station Expenses 1 12,719   44
45 563 Overhead Line Expenses 1 10,371   45
46 565 Transmission of Electricity by Others (ERRA) -   46
47 566 Misc. Transmission Expenses: 47
48   Century Energy Systems Balancing Account (CES-21BA) -$   48

[…]

60 1 Citizens O&M should not include substation, underground, and overhead line maintenance per the Appendix XII Tariff (See Section I.C - number 31). 60
61 As a result, such items are excluded in Column b. 61
62 2 Account 572 for Underground Line Maintenance is excluded because Citizens is charged via a Direct Maintenance order, which is reflected on AH-1. 62
63 3 This amount represents the Direct Maintenance and Non-Direct O&M expenses billed to Citizens in 2023, which is added back to derive Total Adjusted Electric 63
64 Transmission O&M Expenses in SAP Account 7000721, which was created to track Citizens SX-PQ O&M Expense. 64
65 4 Represents 2023 O&M expenses for in-house fire brigade costs transferred to A&G FERC account 923, Outside Services Employed per FERC Order in SDG&E's TO5 Cycle 6 (ER24-524). 65
66 66

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Transmission O&M Expenses
 12 Months Ending December 31, 2023

($1,000)

AH-2

0042

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Line FERC Total Excluded Total Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted Reference No.

Administrative & General
1 920 A&G Salaries 43,018$   43,018$   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 32,003   5   31,999   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (13,764)   (13,764)   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 106,990   (1,167)   108,156   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 184 4
5 924 Property Insurance 10,584   10,584   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 185 5
6 925 Injuries & Damages 213,057   382   212,675   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 186 6
7 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 63,809   446   63,363   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 187 7
8 927 Franchise Requirements 112,752   112,752   -   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 188 8
9 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  36,424   24,032   12,392   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 189 9

10 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (17,217)   (3,938)   (13,279)   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 190 10
11 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 55   55   (0)   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 191 11
12 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,771   1,046   1,725   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 192 12
13 931 Rents 13,678   13,678   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 193 13
14 935 Maintenance of General Plant 22,833   -   22,833   Form 1; Page 320-323; Line 196 14
15 15
16 Total Administrative & General Expenses 626,994$   133,613$   493,381$   Sum Lines 1 thru 14 16
17 17
18 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 260   -   260   18
19 19
20 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 627,254$   133,613$   493,641$   Line 16 + Line 18 20
21 21
22 22
23 Excluded Expenses: 23
24 921 Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) Dues 5$   24
25 923 In-house fire brigade costs 2 (1,167)   25
26 925 Energy Efficiency 272$   26
27 Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) Dues 110 382 27
28 926 Energy Efficiency 446   28
29 927 Franchise Requirements 112,752   29
30 928 CPUC reimbursement fees 22,097 30
31 Litigation expenses - Litigation Cost Memorandum Account (LCMA) 1 31
32 Energy Efficiency 667 32
33 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Transmission -   33

[…]

53 Transmission Related Electric Miscellaneous Intangible Plant -   Shall be Zero 53
54 Total General Plant 361,309   √ Pg7 Rev Statement AD; Line 17 54
55 Total Common Plant 791,935   √ Pg7 Rev Statement AD; Line 19 55
56   Total Plant in Service Excluding SONGS 13,690,539$   √ Sum Lines 48 thru 55 56
57 57
58 Transmission Property Insurance and Tax Allocation Factor 1 38.57% Line 46 / Line 56 58

√ Items in BOLD have changed due to various FERC audit adj. compared to Appendix XII Cycle 1 filing per ER19-1513.
1 Used to allocate property insurance in conformance with the TO5 Formula Rate Mechanism.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Statement AH - Workpapers

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Base Period & True-Up Period 12 - Months Ending December 31, 2017

($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 1 Cost Adjustment Page 7.1 Pg7.1 As Filed Stmt AH FERC Adj

0073

REVISED

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) (e) = (c) + (d) (f) 6 (g) = (e) - (f)

Line FERC Total Excluded Total FERC Audit Adj A&G with Add / (Deduct) Revised
Line

No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted Adj FERC Audit Adj A&G Cost Adj A&G Reference No.
Administrative & General

1 920 A&G Salaries 36,248$   -$   36,248$   36,248$   36,248$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 7,641   -   7,641   √ (462)   5  7,179   7,179   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (7,635)   -   (7,635)   √ (2,350)   2  (9,985)   (9,985)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 83,058   -   83,058   √ 1,267   3  84,326   84,326   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 924 Property Insurance 5,392   -   5,392   5,392   5,392   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 5
6 925 Injuries & Damages 95,755   83   95,672   95,672   95,672   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 6
7 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 40,059   177   39,882   39,882   39,882   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 7
8 927 Franchise Requirements 120,401   120,401   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 8
9 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  18,405   8,723   9,682   √ 216   4  9,898   9,898   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 9

10 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (2,221)   -   (2,221)   (2,221)   (459)   √ (1,762)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 10
11 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 193   193   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 11
12 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 7,233   (77)   7,311   √ (206)   5  7,105   7,105   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 12
13 931 Rents 11,961   -   11,961   11,961   11,961   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 13
14 935 Maintenance of General Plant 9,138   70   9,068   9,068   9,068   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 14
15 15
16 Total Administrative & General Expenses 425,629$   129,569$   296,060$   √ (1,534)$   294,525$   (459)$   √ 294,984$   Sum Lines 1 thru 14 16
17 17
18 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 -   -   -   -   -   18
19 19
20 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 425,629$   129,569$   296,060$   √ (1,534)$   294,525$   (459)$   √ 294,984$   Line 16 + Line 18 20
21 21
22 22
23 Excluded Expenses: 23
24 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 83$   24
25 Injuries & Damages -   83$   25
26 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 177   26
27 927 Franchise Requirements 120,401   27
28 928 CPUC energy efficiency programs -   28
29 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Transmission -   29
30 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Distribution 591   30
31 CPUC reimbursement fees  8,070   31
32 Litigation expenses - Litigation Cost Memorandum Account (LCMA) 62   8,723   32

[…]

44 1 This amount represents the Non-Direct A&G expenses billed to Citizens in 2017, which is added back to derive Total Adjusted A&G Expenses in SAP 44
45 Account 7000722, which was created to track Citizens SX-PQ A&G Expense. 45
46 2 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #3 - Allocation of overhead costs to CWIP. 46
47 3 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #8 - Accounting for outside services employed. 47
48 4 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #5 - Accounting for regulatory commission expenses. 48
49 5 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #7 - Accounting for donations & lobbying expenses. 49
50 6 This is to correct the overallocation of duplicate charges credit for company energy use in FERC Account no. 929. 50
51 51

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Administrative & General Expenses

 12 Months Ending December 31, 2017
($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 1 Cost Adjustment Page 7.2 Pg7.2 Rev AH-3

0074

AS FILED AH-3 WITH COST ADJ INCL IN APPENDIX XII CYCLE 6 (ER24-175)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

Line FERC Total Excluded Total FERC Audit Adj A&G with Line

No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted Adj FERC Audit Adj Reference No.
Administrative & General

1 920 A&G Salaries 36,248$   -$   36,248$   36,248$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 7,641   -   7,641   √ (462)   5  7,179   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (7,635)   -   (7,635)   √ (2,350)   2  (9,985)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 83,058   -   83,058   √ 1,267   3  84,326   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 924 Property Insurance 5,392   -   5,392   5,392   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 5
6 925 Injuries & Damages 95,755   83   95,672   95,672   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 6
7 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 40,059   177   39,882   39,882   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 7
8 927 Franchise Requirements 120,401   120,401   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 8
9 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  18,405   8,723   9,682   √ 216   4  9,898   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 9

10 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (2,221)   -   (2,221)   (2,221)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 10
11 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 193   193   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 11
12 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 7,233   (77)   7,311   √ (206)   5  7,105   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 12
13 931 Rents 11,961   -   11,961   11,961   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 13
14 935 Maintenance of General Plant 9,138   70   9,068   9,068   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 14
15 15
16 Total Administrative & General Expenses 425,629$   129,569$   296,060$   √ (1,534)$   294,525$   Sum Lines 1 thru 14 16
17 17
18 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 -   -   -   -   18
19 19
20 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 425,629$   129,569$   296,060$   √ (1,534)$   294,525$   Line 16 + Line 18 20
21 21
22 22
23 Excluded Expenses: 23
24 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 83$   24
25 Injuries & Damages -   83$   25
26 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 177   26
27 927 Franchise Requirements 120,401   27
28 928 CPUC energy efficiency programs -   28
29 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Transmission -   29
30 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Distribution 591   30
31 CPUC reimbursement fees  8,070   31
32 Litigation expenses - Litigation Cost Memorandum Account (LCMA) 62   8,723   32

[…]

58   Total Plant in Service Excluding SONGS 14,780,344$   √ Sum Lines 50 thru 57 58
59 59
60 Transmission Property Insurance and Tax Allocation Factor 1 39.31% √ Line 48 / Line 58 60

√ Items in bold have changed due to various FERC Audit adj. compared to Appendix XII Cycle 2 filing per ER20-209 and cost adj. incl. in Appendix XII Cycle 4 per ER22-133.
1 Used to allocate property insurance in conformance with the TO5 Formula Rate Mechanism.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Statement AH - Workpapers

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Base Period & True-Up Period 12 - Months Ending December 31, 2018

($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 2 Cost Adjustment Page 7.1 Pg7.1 As Filed Stmt AH FERC Adj

0099

REVISED

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) 2 (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) 7 (i) = (g) - (h)

Line FERC Total Excluded Total Add / (Deduct) Revised FERC Audit Adj A&G with Add / (Deduct) Revised
Line

No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted A&G Cost Adj A&G Adj FERC Audit Adj A&G Cost Adj A&G Reference No.
Administrative & General

1 920 A&G Salaries 38,528$   -$   38,528$   38,528$   38,528$   38,528$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 8,714   1   8,713   8,713   √ (1,352)   6 7,361   7,361   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (10,240)   -   (10,240)   (10,240)   2,720   3 (7,520)   (7,520)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 93,646   334   93,313   √ 826   94,139   √ (2)   4, 6 94,136   94,136   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 924 Property Insurance 5,523   -   5,523   5,523   5,523   5,523   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 5
6 925 Injuries & Damages 112,646   103   112,543   112,543   112,543   112,543   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 6
7 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 48,997   344   48,653   48,653   48,653   48,653   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 7
8 927 Franchise Requirements 131,978   131,978   -   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 8
9 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  20,960   10,076   10,884   10,884   √ 693   5 11,577   11,577   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 9

10 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (1,622)   -   (1,622)   (1,622)   (1,622)   (360)   √ (1,262)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 10
11 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 243   243   -   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 11
12 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 7,564   2,000   5,564   5,564   √ (74)   6 5,490   5,490   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 12
13 931 Rents 11,844   -   11,844   11,844   11,844   11,844   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 13
14 935 Maintenance of General Plant 9,056   65   8,991   8,991   8,991   8,991   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 14
15 15
16 Total Administrative & General Expenses 477,838$   145,143$   332,695$   √ 826$   333,522$   √ 1,984$   335,506$   (360)$   √ 335,866$   Sum Lines 1 thru 14 16
17 17
18 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   18
19 19
20 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 477,838$   145,143$   332,695$   √ 826$   333,522$   √ 1,984$   335,506$   (360)$   √ 335,866$   Line 16 + Line 18 20
21 21
22 22
23 Excluded Expenses: 23
24 921 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 1$   24
25 923 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 334   25
26 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 103   26
27 Injuries & Damages -   103 27
28 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 344   28
29 927 Franchise Requirements 131,978   29
30 928 CPUC energy efficiency programs -   30
31 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Transmission -   31
32 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Distribution 1,334   32
33 CPUC reimbursement fees  8,601   33
34 Litigation expenses - Litigation Cost Memorandum Account (LCMA) 141   10,076   34

[…]

48 3 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #3 - Allocation of overhead costs to CWIP. 48
49 4 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #8 - Accounting for outside services employed. 49
50 5 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #5 - Accounting for regulatory commission expenses. 50
51 6 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #7 - Accounting for donations & lobbying expenses. 51
52 7 This is to correct the overallocation of duplicate charges credit for company energy use in FERC Account no. 929. 52
53 53

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Administrative & General Expenses

 12 Months Ending December 31, 2018
($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 2 Cost Adjustment Page 7.2 Pg7.2 Rev AH-3

0100

AS FILED AH-3 WITH FERC AUDIT ADJ INCL IN APPENDIX XII CYCLE 6 (ER24-175)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) 2 (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)

Line FERC Total Excluded Total Add / (Deduct) Revised FERC Audit Adj A&G with Line

No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted A&G Cost Adj A&G Adj FERC Audit Adj Reference No.
Administrative & General

1 920 A&G Salaries 38,528$   -$   38,528$   38,528$   38,528$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 8,714   1   8,713   8,713   √ (1,352)   6 7,361   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (10,240)   -   (10,240)   (10,240)   2,720   3 (7,520)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 93,646   334   93,313   √ 826   94,139   √ (2)   4, 6 94,136   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 924 Property Insurance 5,523   -   5,523   5,523   5,523   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 5
6 925 Injuries & Damages 112,646   103   112,543   112,543   112,543   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 6
7 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 48,997   344   48,653   48,653   48,653   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 7
8 927 Franchise Requirements 131,978   131,978   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 8
9 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  20,960   10,076   10,884   10,884   √ 693   5 11,577   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 9

10 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (1,622)   -   (1,622)   (1,622)   (1,622)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 10
11 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 243   243   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 11
12 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 7,564   2,000   5,564   5,564   √ (74)   6 5,490   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 12
13 931 Rents 11,844   -   11,844   11,844   11,844   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 13
14 935 Maintenance of General Plant 9,056   65   8,991   8,991   8,991   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 14
15 15
16 Total Administrative & General Expenses 477,838$   145,143$   332,695$   √ 826$   333,522$   √ 1,984$   335,506$   Sum Lines 1 thru 14 16
17 17
18 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 -   -   -   -   -   -   18
19 19
20 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 477,838$   145,143$   332,695$   √ 826$   333,522$   √ 1,984$   335,506$   Line 16 + Line 18 20
21 21
22 22
23 Excluded Expenses: 23
24 921 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 1$   24
25 923 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 334   25
26 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 103   26
27 Injuries & Damages -   103 27
28 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 344   28
29 927 Franchise Requirements 131,978   29
30 928 CPUC energy efficiency programs -   30
31 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Transmission -   31
32 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Distribution 1,334   32

[…]

58 Total General Plant 420,798   √ Pg10 Rev Statement AD; Line 17 58
59 Total Common Plant 1,035,704   √ Pg10 Rev Statement AD; Line 19 59
60   Total Plant in Service Excluding SONGS 15,943,740$   √ Sum Lines 52 thru 59 60
61 61
62 Transmission Property Insurance and Tax Allocation Factor 1 39.79% √ Line 50 / Line 60 62

√ Items in bold have changed due to various FERC Audit adj. compared to Appendix XII Cycle 3 filing per ER21-320 and cost adj. incl. in Appendix XII Cycle 4 per ER22-133.
1 Used to allocate property insurance in conformance with the TO5 Formula Rate Mechanism.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Statement AH

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Base Period & True-Up Period 12 - Months Ending December 31, 2019

($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 3 Cost Adjustment Page 8.2 Pg8.2 As Filed Stmt AH FERC Adj

0128

REVISED

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) 2 (e) = (c) + (d) (f) 5 (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) = (g) + (h) (j) 9 (k) = (i) - (j)
Line FERC Total Excluded Total Add / (Deduct) Revised Addtl Adjusted FERC Audit Adj A&G with Add / (Deduct) Revised Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted A&G Cost Adj A&G A&G Cost Adj A&G Adj FERC Audit Adj A&G Cost Adj A&G Reference No.

Administrative & General
1 920 A&G Salaries 31,012$   92$   30,920$   (85)$   2   30,835$   √ 85$   30,920$   30,920$   30,920$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 16,773   (1)   16,775   (128)   2   16,647   √ 128   16,775   √ (394)   8  16,381   16,381   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (13,570)   -   (13,570)   (13,570)   (13,570)   √ 6,480   6  (7,090)   (7,090)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 90,246   153   90,093   2,359   3   91,886   92,452   √ 4   8  92,455   92,455   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 923 Outside Services Employed (566)   2   √ 566   5
6 924 Property Insurance 8,306   -   8,306   8,306   8,306   8,306   8,306   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 6
7 925 Injuries & Damages 140,446   336   140,110   (305)   2   139,806   √ 305   140,110   140,110   140,110   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 7
8 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 1 54,077   913   53,164   (832)   2   52,332   √ 832   53,164   53,164   53,164   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 8
9 927 Franchise Requirements 127,616   127,616   -   -   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 9

10 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  22,402   11,135   11,268   11,268   11,268   √ 93   7  11,361   11,361   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 10
11 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (2,181)   -   (2,181)   (2,181)   (2,181)   (2,181)   (460)   √ (1,721)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 11
12 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 113   113   -   -   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 12
13 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,207   577   1,630   (1,483)   4   146   146   √ (63)   8  83   83   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 13
14 931 Rents 8,564   -   8,564   8,564   8,564   8,564   8,564   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 14
15 935 Maintenance of General Plant 12,342   1,503   10,839   10,839   10,839   10,839   10,839   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 15
16 16
17 Total Administrative & General Expenses 498,353$   142,436$   355,917$   (1,040)$   354,877$   √ 1,916$   356,793$   √ 6,120$   362,913$   (460)$   √ 363,373$   Sum Lines 1 thru 15 17
18 18
19 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 54   -   54   54   54   54   54   19
20 20
21 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 498,407$   142,436$   355,972$   (1,040)$   354,932$   √ 1,916$   356,848$   √ 6,120$   362,967$   (460)$   √ 363,428$   21
22 22
23 23
24 Excluded Expenses: 24
25 920 CPUC energy efficiency programs 92$   25
26 921 CPUC energy efficiency programs (1) 26
27 923 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 74$   27
28 CPUC energy efficiency programs 79   153 28
29 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 269   29
30 Injuries & Damages -   30
31 Other A&G Exclusion Adjustments 67   336 31
32 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 730   32
33 Other A&G Exclusion Adjustments 183   913 33
34 927 Franchise Requirements 127,616   34
35 928 CPUC energy efficiency programs -   35

[…]

55 4 Represents 2019 abandoned project costs that were not included as excluded expenses in 2019. A portion was reclassified from A&G FERC Account 930.2 to FERC Account 426.5, in 55
56 2020. This correction is reflected as an "Other BTRR Adjustment" in TO5 Cycle 4. 56
57 5 Reversal of footnote 2 on the 2019 Wildfire Mitigation Plan expenses above. 57
58 6 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #3 - Allocation of overhead costs to CWIP. 58
59 7 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #5 - Accounting for regulatory commission expenses. 59
60 8 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #7 - Accounting for donations & lobbying expenses. 60
61 9 This is to correct the overallocation of duplicate charges credit for company energy use in FERC Account no. 929. 61
62 62

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Administrative & General Expenses

 12 Months Ending December 31, 2019
($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 3 Cost Adjustment Page 8.3 Pg8.3 Rev AH-3

0129

AS FILED AH-3 WITH COST ADJ INCL IN APPENDIX XII CYCLE 6 (ER24-175)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) 2 (e) = (c) + (d) (f) 5 (g) = (e) + (f)
Line FERC Total Excluded Total Add / (Deduct) Revised Addtl Adjusted Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted A&G Cost Adj A&G A&G Cost Adj A&G Reference No.

Administrative & General
1 920 A&G Salaries 31,012$   92$   30,920$   (85)$   2  30,835$   √ 85   30,920$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 16,773   (1)   16,775   (128)   2  16,647   √ 128   16,775   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (13,570)   -   (13,570)   (13,570)   (13,570)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 90,246   153   90,093   2,359   3  91,886   92,452   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 923 Outside Services Employed (566)   2  √ 566   5
6 924 Property Insurance 8,306   -   8,306   8,306   8,306   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 6
7 925 Injuries & Damages 140,446   336   140,110   (305)   2  139,806   √ 305   140,110   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 7
8 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 1 54,077   913   53,164   (832)   2  52,332   √ 832   53,164   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 8
9 927 Franchise Requirements 127,616   127,616   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 9
10 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  22,402   11,135   11,268   11,268   11,268   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 10
11 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (2,181)   -   (2,181)   (2,181)   (2,181)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 11
12 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 113   113   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 12
13 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,207   577   1,630   (1,483)   4  146   146   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 13
14 931 Rents 8,564   -   8,564   8,564   8,564   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 14
15 935 Maintenance of General Plant 12,342   1,503   10,839   10,839   10,839   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 15
16 16
17 Total Administrative & General Expenses 498,353$   142,436$   355,917$   (1,040)$   354,877$   √ 1,916$   356,793$   Sum Lines 1 thru 15 17
18 18
19 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 54   -   54   54   54   19
20 20
21 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 498,407$   142,436$   355,972$   (1,040)$   354,932$   √ 1,916$   356,848$   21
22 22
23 23
24 Excluded Expenses: 24
25 920 CPUC energy efficiency programs 92$   25
26 921 CPUC energy efficiency programs (1) 26
27 923 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 74$   27
28 CPUC energy efficiency programs 79   153 28
29 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 269   29
30 Injuries & Damages -   30
31 Other A&G Exclusion Adjustments 67   336 31
32 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 730   32
33 Other A&G Exclusion Adjustments 183   913 33
34 927 Franchise Requirements 127,616   34
35 928 CPUC energy efficiency programs -   35

[…]

50 2 Represents 2019 Wildfire Mitigation Plan expenses that were not included as excluded expenses in 2019. This correction is reflected as an "Other BTRR Adjustment" in TO5 Cycle 4. 50
51 3 Represents reclassification of 2019 3P (People, Process, Priorities) project costs from O&M FERC accounts 566 and 588 to A&G FERC account 923, in 2020. This correction is 51
52 reflected as an "Other BTRR Adjustment" in TO5 Cycle 4. 52
53 4 Represents 2019 abandoned project costs that were not included as excluded expenses in 2019. A portion was reclassified from A&G FERC Account 930.2 to FERC Account 426.5, in 53
54 2020. This correction is reflected as an "Other BTRR Adjustment" in TO5 Cycle 4. 54
55 5 Reversal of footnote 2 on the 2019 Wildfire Mitigation Plan expenses above. 55
56 56

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Administrative & General Expenses

 12 Months Ending December 31, 2019
($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 3 Cost Adjustment Page 8.4 Pg8.4 As Filed AH-3 incl in C6

0130

AS FILED AH-3 WITH COST ADJ INCL IN APPENDIX XII CYCLE 6 (ER24-175)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) 2 (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)

Line FERC Total Excluded Total Add / (Deduct) Revised FERC Audit Adj A&G with
Line

No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted A&G Cost Adj A&G Adj FERC Audit Adj Reference No.
Administrative & General

1 920 A&G Salaries 31,012$   92$   30,920$   √ (85)$   2   30,835$   30,835$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 16,773   (1)   16,775   √ (128)   2   16,647   √ (394)   7 16,253   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (13,570)   -   (13,570)   (13,570)   √ 6,480   5 (7,090)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 90,246   153   90,093   √ 2,359   3   91,886   √ 4   7 91,889   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 923 Outside Services Employed (566)   2   5
6 924 Property Insurance 8,306   -   8,306   8,306   8,306   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 6
7 925 Injuries & Damages 140,446   336   140,110   √ (305)   2   139,806   139,806   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 7
8 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 54,077   913   53,164   √ (832)   2   52,332   52,332   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 8
9 927 Franchise Requirements 127,616   127,616   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 9

10 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  22,402   11,135   11,268   11,268   √ 93   6 11,361   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 10
11 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (2,181)   -   (2,181)   (2,181)   (2,181)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 11
12 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 113   113   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 12
13 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,207   577   1,630   √ (1,483)   4   146   √ (63)   7 83   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 13
14 931 Rents 8,564   -   8,564   8,564   8,564   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 14
15 935 Maintenance of General Plant 12,342   1,503   10,839   10,839   10,839   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 15
16 16
17 Total Administrative & General Expenses 498,353$   142,436$   355,917$   √ (1,040)$   354,877$   √ 6,120$   360,997$   Sum Lines 1 thru 15 17
18 18
19 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 54   -   54   54   54   19
20 20
21 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 498,407$   142,436$   355,972$   √ (1,040)$   354,932$   √ 6,120$   361,051$   Line 17 + Line 19 21
22 22
23 23
24 Excluded Expenses: 24
25 920 CPUC energy efficiency programs 92$   25
26 921 CPUC energy efficiency programs (1) 26
27 923 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 74$   27
28 CPUC energy efficiency programs 79   153 28
29 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 269   29
30 Injuries & Damages -   30
31 Other A&G Exclusion Adjustments 67   336 31
32 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 730   32
33 Other A&G Exclusion Adjustments 183   913 33
34 927 Franchise Requirements 127,616   34

[…]

58 Total Common Plant 1,138,949   √ Pg11 Statement AD; Line 19 58
59   Total Plant in Service Excluding SONGS 17,102,497$   √ Sum Lines 51 thru 58 59
60 60
61 Transmission Property Insurance and Tax Allocation Factor 1 39.88% √ Line 49 / Line 59 61

√ Items in bold have changed due to various FERC Audit adj. compared to Appendix XII Cycle 4 filing per ER22-133, cost adj. incl. in Appendix XII Cycle 5 per ER23-110 and Appendix XII
Cycle 6 July Posting's cost adjustments.

1 Used to allocate property insurance in conformance with the TO5 Formula Rate Mechanism.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Statement AH

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Base Period & True-Up Period 12 - Months Ending December 31, 2020

($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 4 Cost Adjustment Page 8.2 Pg8.2 As Filed Stmt AH FERC Adj

0158

REVISED

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) 10 (i) = (g) + (h) (j) 11 (k) = (i) - (j)

Line FERC Total Excluded Total Add / (Deduct) Revised Addtl A&G Adjusted FERC Audit Adj A&G with Add / (Deduct) Revised Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted A&G Cost Adj A&G Adj A&G Adj. FERC Audit Adj A&G Cost Adj A&G Reference No.

Administrative & General
1 920 A&G Salaries 46,411$   968$   45,443$   45,443$   √ 930$   9   46,373$   46,373$   46,373$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 28,861   9,375   19,486   19,486   √ 1,718   7   30,579   30,579   30,579   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 921 Office Supplies & Expenses √ 9,375   9   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 3
4 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (18,872)   (125)   (18,747)   (18,747)   √ (125)   9   (18,872)   6,110   √ (12,762)   (12,762)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 4
5 923 Outside Services Employed 108,535   12,846   95,690   95,690   √ 84   7   97,939   97,939   97,939   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 5
6 923 Outside Services Employed √ 2,166   9   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 6
7 924 Property Insurance 8,310   -   8,310   8,310   8,310   8,310   8,310   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 7
8 925 Injuries & Damages 181,130   1,105   180,025   √ (130)$   5 179,895   √ 747   9   180,642   180,642   180,642   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 8
9 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 62,304   2,590   59,715   59,715   √ 1,753   9   61,467   61,467   61,467   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 9

10 927 Franchise Requirements 130,507   130,507   (0)   (0)   (0)   (0)   (0)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 10
11 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  27,996   16,572   11,423   11,423   11,423   11,423   11,423   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 11
12 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (2,773)   -   (2,773)   (2,773)   (2,773)   (2,773)   (612)   √ (2,161)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 12
13 930.1 General Advertising Expenses (204)   (204)   -   -   -   -   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 13
14 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,511   218   2,293   √ 40   6 2,333   √ 596   7   2,238   2,238   2,238   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 14
15 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses √ (691) 8   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 15
16 931 Rents 10,939   -   10,939   10,939   10,939   10,939   10,939   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 16
17 935 Maintenance of General Plant 9,293   (1,915)   11,209   11,209   11,209   11,209   11,209   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 17
18 18
19 Total Administrative & General Expenses 594,949$  171,936$  423,014$   √ (90)$   422,923$   √ 16,552$   439,476$   6,110$   √ 445,586$   (612)$   √ 446,198$   Sum Lines 1 thru 17 19
20 20
21 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 205   -   205   205   205   205   205   21
22 22
23 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 595,154$  171,936$  423,218$   √ (90)$   423,128$   √ 16,552$   439,680$   6,110$   √ 445,790$   (612)$   √ 446,402$   Line 19 + Line 21 23
24 24
25 25
26 Excluded Expenses: 26
27 920 CPUC energy efficiency programs 38$   27
28 CEMA Costs 874 28
29 WMPMA Costs 57 968$   29
30 CEMA/WMPMA exclusion corrections 930 9 30
31 921 CPUC energy efficiency programs (0) 31
32 CEMA Costs 8,255 32
33 WMPMA Costs 1,120 9,375 33
34 Other Exclusion - FERC Audit Adjustment (Finding #7) 3 1,718   7 34
35 CEMA/WMPMA exclusion corrections 9,375 9 35
36 922 WMPMA Costs (125) 36
37 CEMA/WMPMA exclusion corrections (125) 9 37
38 923 CPUC energy efficiency programs (18)   38
39 CEMA Costs 2,086   39
40 WMPMA Costs 80   40

[…]

86 resulting from the 2020 FERC Audit that should be added back in the TO5 Cycle 4 A&G. The impact of FERC audit adjustments and corresponding refunds will be accounted for in a separate FERC Audit refund analysis files with FERC. 86
87 8 Reversal of A&G exclusion on FERC Audit Finding #7 in the originally filed TO5 Cycle 4 filing. The total amount that should have been excluded in 2020 A&G for the 2016 to 2019 is shown in footnote 7. 87
88 9 2020 CEMA/WMPMA exclusion corrections. 88
89 10 FERC Audit Adjustment - Compliance Finding #3 - Allocation of overhead costs to CWIP. 89
90 11 This is to correct the overallocation of duplicate charges credit for company energy use in FERC Account no. 929. 90
91 91

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Administrative & General Expenses

 12 Months Ending December 31, 2020
($1,000)

Appendix XII Cycle 4 Cost Adjustment Page 8.3 Pg8.3 Rev AH-3

0159

AS FILED AH-3 WITH COST ADJ INCL IN OCT FILING IN APPENDIX XII CYCLE 6 (ER24-175)

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b) (d) (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)
Line FERC Total Excluded Total Add / (Deduct) Revised Addtl A&G Adjusted Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted A&G Cost Adj A&G Adj A&G Reference No.

Administrative & General
1 920 A&G Salaries 46,411$   968$   45,443$   45,443$   √ 930$   9 46,373$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 28,861   9,375   19,486   19,486   √ 1,718   7 30,579   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 921 Office Supplies & Expenses √ 9,375   9 Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 3
4 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (18,872)   (125)   (18,747)   (18,747)   √ (125)   9 (18,872)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 4
5 923 Outside Services Employed 108,535   12,846   95,690   95,690   √ 84   7 97,939   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 5
6 923 Outside Services Employed √ 2,166   9 Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 6
7 924 Property Insurance 8,310   -   8,310   8,310   8,310   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 7
8 925 Injuries & Damages 181,130   1,105   180,025   (130)$   5 179,895   √ 747   9 180,642   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 8